continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made

about the future. Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive

plan (the plan as understood by the employer and the plan members) and included the types of benefits

provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs between

employer and plan members to that point.

The following exhibit presents the TOL of the Plan, calculated using the health care cost trend rates, as

well as what the Plan’s TOL would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Health Care Cost Trend Sensitivity

  1% Decrease  Current  1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability  $   234,467  $   271,513  $   313,885

The following exhibit presents the TOL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 4.75%, as well as

what the Plan’s TOL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage-point lower

or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate Sensitivity

  1% Decrease

(3.75%)

 Current

(4.75%)

 1% Increase

(5.75%)

Total OPEB Liability  $   301,561  $   271,513  $   243,988

  Total OPEB  Plan Net  Net OPEB

  Liability  Position  Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2021  $   449,307  $   182,036  $   267,271

Changes for the year

   Service Cost at the end of the year*  8,394  -  8,394

   Interest on TOL and Cash Flows  20,640  -  20,640

   Change in benefit terms  -  -  -

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience

 (7,757)  -  (7,757)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  -  -  -

   Contributions - employer  -  47,921  (47,921)

   Net investment income  -  (29,636)  29,636

   Benefit payments and implicit subsidy

   credit

 (29,921)  (29,921)  -

   Plan administrative expenses  -  (1,250)  1,250

   Net changes  (8,644)  (12,886)  4,242

Balance as of December 31, 2022  $   440,663  $   169,150  $   271,513

*The service cost includes interest for the year.

(Continued)

CITY OF LAURENS, SOUTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

- 33 -

NOTE 7 – OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS, Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB:

Since certain expense items are recognized over closed periods each year, the deferred portions of these

items must be tracked annually. If the amounts will increase OPEB expense, they are labeled Deferred

Inflows of Resources. If they serve to reduce OPEB expense, they are labeled Deferred Inflows of

Resources. The recognition of these amounts is accomplished on a level dollar basis, with no interest

included in the deferred amounts. Experience gains/losses and the impact of changes in actuarial